Boil water order in West Nyack and Pearl River

Facebook Twitter Plusone Pinterest Linkedin Tumblr Digg Email

On May 2, the Rockland County Health Department issued a boil water order for the following addresses:

West Nyack:

·         Sickletown Rd. – # 136,151,153,157,160,165,168,174,175,187,191,193,194,205

·         Wheeler Pl. – # 1,2,3,4,5,7,8,9,10,11,12,14,15,16,18,20,23,24,26,27,28,29,30,32

·         Sophia Dr. – # 1,3

·         Marcus Rd. – # 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,9,11,12,14

·         Jill Dr. – # 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,21,23,24,25,26,27

·         Richard Dr. – # 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,22

·         Elrod Dr. – # 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,12,14,15,16

·         Continental Dr. – # 1,6,8,10,11,14,15,17,19,20,21,23,26,28,30,32,34,36,37,38,39,40,41,42,43,44,45,46,47,48,49

·         Audobon Ct. – # 1,2,3,4,5   

·         Graphic Ct. – # 1,2,3,4,5,6    

·         Hampshire Ct. – # 1,2,3,4

·         Worthington Ct. – # 1,2,3,4,5,7,10,11,12,13,14,15

·         Woodward Rd. – # 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,12


Pearl River

·         Stonehaven Rd. – # 1,3,5,7,9

·         E. Townline Rd.- # 247,251


The boil water order was issued following a main break on Sickletown Road in West Nyack.

The boil water order is in effect until further notice. United Water will notify customers at the above addresses when the order is lifted. Customers are ordered to boil their water before using it for drinking or cooking purposes.

The boil water was issued following a main break. Loss of pressure in a water main increases the chance that untreated water and harmful microbes could enter the system. Therefore, customers must boil their water until further notice. The boil water order is a precautionary measure following a main break in the area.

Customers are ordered to boil their water for one minute for the following uses: drinking, cooking, baking, washing dishes, making ice cubes, taking medication, brushing teeth, washing food, mixing baby formula, mixing juices or drinks, feeding pets or other consumption. Water does not have to be boiled for showering or washing clothes.

Harmful microbes in drinking water can cause diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, some elderly, and people with severely compromised immune systems. The symptoms above are not just caused by organisms in drinking water. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice.

United Water emergency crews will collect water samples to monitor the safety of the drinking water and submit all results to the Rockland County Department of Health for review. Once these results have been reviewed by the Department of Health, a decision will be made as to whether or not the boil water notice can be lifted. United Water will be responsible for communicating that information to their customers.

After the repairs are completed, it typically takes three to five days to administer tests to two sets of samples and receive laboratory results, so it is important for customers in the affected area to continue to boil water until further notice.

For more information customers can call United Water at 845-623-1500 x 2225 or the Rockland County Health Department at 845-364-2608.

Facebook Twitter Plusone Pinterest Linkedin Tumblr Digg Email